

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 04-1304

ECHOSTAR SATELLITE, L.L.C

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISISON

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SAMUEL L. FEDER
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

MATTHEW B. BERRY
ACTING DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
1. Programming Copyrights and the SHVA Legislation	4
2. The FCC’s SHVA Implementation Proceedings	6
3. The Proceeding On Review	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. THE FCC COMPLIED WITH SHVIA’S REQUIREMENT TO ENSURE THAT THE PREDICTIVE MODEL TAKES ACCOUNT OF LAND USE.	17
III. THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH SECTION 553 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	24
a. Factual Background	25
b. EchoStar Had Adequate Opportunity To Comment	27
IV. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DECLINED TO ALLOW SATELLITE PROVIDERS TO BE EXCUSED FROM THE STATUTORY WAIVER PROCESS.	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FHA</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Air Transport Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28, 33
<i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	31
<i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	22, 37
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29, 33
<i>Connecticut Light and Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 835 (1982)	25, 28
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	21
<i>Hispanic Information & Telecommunications Network v. FCC</i> , 865 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Committee v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	32
<i>MCI Cellular Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31, 32

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp., 503 U.S. 407 (1992)..... 17

Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA, 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 23

Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus, 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973), *cert. denied*, 417 U.S. 921 (1974)..... 28

Satellite Broadcasting and Communications Ass’n v. FCC, 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 922 (2002)..... 8

Sprint Corp. v. FCC, 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 32

State of Colorado v. Department of the Interior, 880 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 22

State of New Jersey v. EPA, 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 32

Teva Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 24

Texas Coalition of Cities for Utility Issues v. FCC, 324 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Texas Food Industry Ass’n v. Department of Agriculture, 842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993)..... 31

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC, 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 1112 (1996)..... 20

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FBI, 276 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 23

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 20

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 22, 37

ValueVision Int’l Inc. v. FCC, 149 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 23

Administrative Decisions

Satellite Delivery of Network Signals to Unserved Households, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd 22977 (1998)..... 4, 6

Satellite Delivery of Network Signals to Unserved Households, Report and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 2654 (1999)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Statutes and Regulations

17 U.S.C. § 106(5) 4

17 U.S.C. § 111(c) 5

17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(2) (1988) 5

17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(2)(B) 8, 33

17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(2)(B)(ii)(I) 7, 21, 33

17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(4)(B) (2005)..... 8

17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(4)(D) 8

17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(5)(D) (1995) 6

17 U.S.C. § 119(d)(10)(A) (1988) 5

17 U.S.C. § 122 (1999) 8

17 U.S.C. §§ 119(a)(3)–(5) 6

28 U.S.C. §2342(1) 3

47 C.F.R. § 73.683 5

47 C.F.R. § 73.686 6

47 C.F.R. § 76.101 *et seq.* 4

47 U.S.C. § 338 (1999) 8

47 U.S.C. § 339 8

47 U.S.C. § 339(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) (2005) 8

47 U.S.C. § 339(c)(2) 34

47 U.S.C. § 339(c)(3) passim

47 U.S.C. § 339(c)(4)(A) 34

47 U.S.C. § 339(d) 18

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 3

47 U.S.C. §§ 339(a)(2)(B)(i) 8

	<u>Page</u>
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
Satellite Home Viewer Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-667, 102 Stat. 3935 (1988).....	5
Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004).....	8

Others

145 Cong. Rec. S15022 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1999).....	22
H.R. Rep. 106-464, 145 Cong. Rcd H11769 (Nov. 9, 1999).....	21, 22
Theodore S. Rappaport, <i>Wireless Communications Principles and Practice</i> at 135 (2d ed. 2002).....	19
